No. 4840.

An Act to revise the Statute Law and for other purposes.

[26th November, 1941.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):—

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the Statute Law Revision Act 1941.

Amendments to be made in Acts. Schedule. 2. The Acts mentioned in the Schedule to this Act to the extent to which the same are in and by the said Schedule expressed to be amended are hereby amended accordingly and the said Acts shall be read and construed accordingly.

References in this Act to sections &c. amended by other Acts. 3. Wherever in this Act a section or other provision of any Act is referred to and such section or other provision has been amended by any Act other than this Act such reference shall be construed as relating to such section or other provision as so amended.

Issuing by Government Printer of Acts amended by this Act. 4. The Government Printer of Victoria may, after receiving a certificate of a law officer in that behalf, issue copies of any of the Acts amended by this Act with the amendments provided for by this Act.

SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.

Section 2.

Number of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
No. 3629	Acts Enumeration and Revision Act 1928	As on and from the eighteenth day of December One thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, in sections two and four for the words "thirtieth day of September One thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight" there shall be substituted the words "seventeenth day of December One thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine". Section three shall be repealed.
No. 3720	Local Government Act 1928	As on and from the eighteenth day of December One thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, in section two after the expression "Local Government Act 1903" there shall be inserted the expression "or of the Thirteenth Schedule of the Local Government Act 1915".
No. 3732	Melbourne and Metropolitan Tram- ways Act 1928	In section thirty-two for the words "such year" there shall be substituted the words "each year".
No. 3749	Police Offences Act 1928	In sub-section (3) of section eighty- one as re-enacted by section three of the Police Offences Act 1940 for the expression— "If the landlord or lessor after such conviction has been brought to his notice— (a) fails "— there shall be substituted the ex- pression—
		"If— (a) the landlord or lessor after such conviction has been brought to his notice fails".
No. 3757	Public Service Act 1928	In sub-section (1) of section one hundred and seventy-one as amended by the <i>Public Service Act</i> 1940 for the words "who if the teacher" there shall be substituted the words "which if the teacher".
No. 3771	Settled Land Act 1928	In sub-section (1) of section three in the interpretation of "Trustee" for the word "Part" there shall be substituted the word "Act". SCHEDULE

${\tt Schedule-} continued.$

Number of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
No. 3782	Superannuation Act 1928	In Part II. of the Second Schedule for the words "Curator of the Estates of Deceased Persons" there shall be substituted the words "Public Trustee".
No. 4746	Local Government (Chelsea Street Construction) Act 1940	In sub-section (2) of section five for the words "the next succeeding sub-section" there shall be sub- stituted the expression "sub-sec- tion (4) of this section".
No. 4751	Public Service Act 1940	For paragraph (h) of clause 1 of the First Schedule there shall be substituted the following paragraph:— "(h) In section twenty-eight for the word 'he' (where last occurring) and in section thirty-four for the word 'he' there shall be substituted the word 'it'."
No. 4768	Education (Patriotic Ceremonies) Act 1940	In sub-section (3) of section two for the words "Public Service Com- missioner" there shall be substituted the words "Public Service Board".
No. 4773	Industrial Life Assurance Act 1940	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (2) of section sixteen after the word "contravention" there shall be inserted the word "of".
No. 4796	Local Government (Building Regula- tions) Act 1940	In sub-section (2) of section thirteen for the words "and of this Act" there shall be substituted the words "and with this Act".